

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 07, 2012, 4:48 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK



No. 87188-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND  
VIOLENCE PREVENTION, a Washington non-profit corporation;  
DAVID GRUMBOIS, an individual,  
Appellants,

v.

The STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Respondent,

and

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP., *et al.*,  
Respondent-Intervenors.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

FRANK FREED SUBIT & THOMAS LLP  
Michael C. Subit, WSBA #29189  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104-1798  
(206) 682-6711

Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

## Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	The Average Voter Correctly Understood that I-1183 was a Hard Liquor Privatization Measure.....	2
B.	The \$10 Million General Public Safety Earmark Has No Rational Unity with the Rest of the Initiative. ....	4
C.	I-1183’s Remaining Subjects Lack Rational Unity. ....	8
1.	It is Necessary But Not Sufficient that All of I-1183’s Incidental Subjects Relate to One General Topic; They Must also Have Rational Unity with One Another.....	8
2.	I-1183’s Ballot Title Contains Two Subjects.....	9
3.	I-1183 Contains Other Unrelated Subjects.....	13
4.	I-1183 is Not Comprehensive Liquor Legislation.....	14
D.	Because I-1183 Violates the Single Subject Rule, the Entire Initiative is Void.....	18
E.	I-1183 Violates the Subject-in-Title Rule by Falsely Describing New Taxes as “Fees Based on Sales.” .....	20
1.	The Statutory Pre-election Ballot Title Procedure under RCW 29.A.72 has no Impact on a Post-election Subject-in- Title Challenge under Article II, § 19 of the Constitution.....	20
2.	I-1183’s So-Called “Fees on Sales” are Legally “Taxes” .....	22
3.	Respondents Do Not Contest that I-1183’s Subject-in-Title Violation Cannot be Remedied by Severance.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

<i>Ajax v. Gregory</i> , 177 Wash. 465, 32 P.2d 560 (1934).....	22
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, <i>opinion corrected</i> , 27 P.3d 608 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Barde v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.2.3d 644 (2003) .....	9
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2000) .....	8
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.2d 523 (2001) .....	22
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974) .....	15
<i>Kueckelhan v. Federal Old Line Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966) .....	15, 16
<i>McQueen v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 115 Wash. 672, 198 P.3d 394 (1921).....	14
<i>Miller v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) .....	25

## Table of Authorities

### State Cases

<i>Ajax v. Gregory</i> , 177 Wash. 465, 32 P.2d 560 (1934).....	22
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, <i>opinion corrected</i> , 27 P.3d 608 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Barde v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978) .....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.2.3d 644 (2003) .....	9
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2000) .....	8
<i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.2d 523 (2001) .....	22
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974) .....	15
<i>Kueckelhan v. Federal Old Line Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966) .....	15, 16
<i>McQueen v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 115 Wash. 672, 198 P.3d 394 (1921) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) .....	25

<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975) .....	25
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) .....	13
<i>Randles v. Liquor Control Board</i> , 33 Wn.2d 688, 206 P.2d 1209 (1949) .....	22-23
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 32 Wn.2d 13, 23 200 P.2d 467 (1948) .....	18
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997) .....	21
<i>State v. Groom</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 679, 947 P.2d 240 (1997) .....	25
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003) .....	5, 6, 10
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995) .....	19-20
<i>Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. State</i> 49 Wn.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956) .....	8

#### Federal Cases

<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> , 522 F.3d. 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14
---	--------

**Statutes**

Laws of 1933, Ex. Sess., Chapter 62 ..... 16  
Laws of 1949 Chapter 5 ..... 16  
Laws of 1969 Chapter 21, Sec. 12(2) ..... 16  
Laws of 1999, Chapter 129 ..... 17  
Laws of 2004, Chapter 160 ..... 17  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 151 ..... 17  
Laws of 2005, Chapter 152 ..... 17  
Laws of 2008, Chapter 41 ..... 17  
Laws of 2011, Chapter 186 ..... 17  
Laws of 2011, Chapter 235 ..... 17  
Laws of 2011, Chapter 62 ..... 17  
Laws of 2011, Sp. Sess, Ch. 45 ..... 17  
RCW 19.126.020 ..... 11  
RCW 19.126.040 ..... 11  
RCW 29A.72 ..... 10, 21  
RCW 29A.72.050 ..... 10  
RCW 29A.72.060 ..... 10  
RCW 29A.72.080 ..... 20, 21  
RCW 46.61.502 ..... 6  
RCW 66.040.010 ..... 3  
RCW 66.24.600 ..... 6  
RCW 66.44.010 ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article II, § 19 ..... passim  
Article VII, § 6 ..... 22
